

No. 16-832

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steven T. Marshall
Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher*
Solicitor General

William G. Parker, Jr.
Asst. Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

abrasher@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record

March 1, 2017

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Appendices..... iii

Table of Cited Authorities.....iv

Introduction.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

 Enactment of the PAC transfer law2

 The Alabama Democratic Conference6

 Proceedings below7

Reasons for Denying the Petition.....9

 I. The petition identifies no meaningful split in circuit-court authority10

 A. The asserted split is irrelevant.....10

 B. The asserted split is exaggerated or nonexistent.....13

 C. The asserted split is inconsequential15

 II. This case is not a good vehicle for answering the questions presented16

 A. The ADC is not a true hybrid PAC.....17

 B. Alabama’s regulation of campaign finances is atypical.....18

 C. Additional, unanswered legal questions complicate this case.....19

III. The judgment below is correct	20
A. The PAC transfer law serves Alabama’s anticorruption interests.....	22
B. The PAC transfer law does not unnecessarily abridge First Amendment activity.....	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Indictment, *United States v. McGregor, et al.*,
879 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012) (No.
2:10-cr-186-MHT) (filed in the District Court
as ECF No. 7-2) 1a

Decl. of Ashley Newman (filed in the District
Court as ECF No. 44-1) 8a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 24
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	passim
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 13, 15
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	20, 21, 27
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	17, 21, 23, 26
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	28
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	18, 25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	20, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	passim

<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12, 14, 27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	13
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	13, 18
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18, 28
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	25

Statutes

ALA. CODE § 17-5-12	2
ALA. CODE § 17-5-13	2
ALA. CODE § 17-5-15	2, 5, 11, 26
ALA. CODE § 17-5-8	2
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163–278.13.....	12
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 1-19-34.7(A)(1).....	12
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.037(a).....	12
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2805(a).....	12

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)17
11 C.F.R. § 109.2117

Other Authorities

Edward A. Hosp, *Alabama Campaign Finance
Law*,
68 ALA. LAW. 379 (2007).....3
